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TO:   FSMC Bidders 
FROM:  Cynthia D. Mahr 
DATE:  February 28, 2025 
RE:  FSMC RFP Addendum #2 
 
Below is Addendum #2 to the Food Service Management Company (FSMC) RFP issued by the Wellesley Public 
Schools on February 14, 2025. 
 
Question 1:  What is the current student debt? 
 
 Answer 1:  The current student debt is $3,829.87 (as of 02/24/25).  
 
Question 2: Will reusable trays be used at Hunnewell only or all other schools? 

 
Answer 2:  At this point, we have just started to evaluate the potential of reusable trays. If we do choose 
to move in this direction at some point in the future, we will do this collaboratively with the FSMC.  

 
Question 3: When will the kitchen stove and broken equipment be replaced at the High School? 

 
Answer 3: The steamers, kettle, tilt skillet, and dish washer will be replaced this summer. We will 
replace the dishwasher. The kettle, tilt skillet, and steamers will be replaced with two (2) tilt skillets and 
a double steamer. The current stove will be moved to the other side of the cook line next to the newly 
replaced line.  

 
Question 4: Is there storage at Fiske? 
  

Answer 4:  Yes, there is a closet across from the bulletin board.  It is approximately 48 square feet. 
 
Question 5: Will the hand sink be installed at Fiske in accordance to the Board of Health notice? 
  

Answer 5:  The School Department has spoken with the Facility Management Department and the Board 
of Health. Once the evaluation is completed by the Facility Management staff, we will be able to provide 
more information with a goal of installing a hand sink in a reasonable timeframe. 

 
Question 6: How is the point of sale (POS) implemented at Schofield? 

 
Answer 6: All schools are connected to the point of sale (POS) system (Mosaic) through the Town’s 
network. Each school has a terminal(s) and pin pad.  

 
Question 7: Will swipe card or thumbprint (biometrics) be implemented as part of the POS? 

 



 

 

Answer 7:  Currently, all sites can use swipe cards.  We have worked with our K-5 student picture vendor 
to provide the schools with cards for use in the cafeteria. At the secondary level, some students store 
their pin numbers in the app Stocard. I do not anticipate the district implementing biometrics. 

 
Question 8: How do they set up meals at Schofield considering the size of the kitchen? 

 
Answer 8:  Tables are set up in the gymnasium where students pick up a prepackaged meal, milk, and 
any sides before going to the POS to be recorded. 

 
Question 9: When is Schofield due to be renovated/replaced? 
 

Answer 9:  Currently, there is no date of renovation/replacement. 
 
Question 10: Are the kitchen staff unionized? 
 
 Answer 10: According to Whitsons Culinary Group, the kitchen staff are not unionized. 
 
Question 11:  What is the age of High School? 
 
 Answer 11: Wellesley High School opened in 2012. 
 
Question 12: Are the [food] van driver’s town employees?  

 
Answer 12: Yes, the two individuals who transport the food (in Cambro’s) are school employees. 

 
Question 13: What is the situation at Upham? 
 

Answer 13: Upham closed in June 2024.  
 
Question 14: Does Sprague serve breakfast? Regarding meals claims, we observed that only one elementary 
school is serving breakfast. Please explain why only one ES [elementary school] is serving breakfast. 

 
Answer 14: Schofield began serving breakfast in January 2024. Breakfast began for all other elementary 
schools on January 7, 2025. 

 
Question 15: What is the date of the FSMC interviews? 

 
Answer 15: The district has set aside March 19, 2025, from 12PM – 4PM and Friday, March 21, 2025, all 
day. Times will be assigned once the district has received the bids; interviews will be one hour in length 
with 10 standard questions asked. 

 
Question 16: A copy of the district’s Wellness Policy. 
 
 Answer 16: Here are links to the policy and implementation guidelines: 

 ADF Wellness Policy 
ADF-R Wellness Policy Implementation Guidelines  

 
Question 17: Does the current FSMC own any equipment onsite that would need to be replaced in the 
transition? If so, please provide a list of these items. 

https://z2policy.ctspublish.com/masc/browse/wellesleyset/wellesley/ADF
https://z2policy.ctspublish.com/masc/browse/wellesleyset/wellesley/ADF-R


 

 

 Answer 17: The SFA owns all the equipment. 
 
Question 18:  Copies of the most recent two health inspections 
 
 Answer 18: The Board of Health reports are attached. 
 
Question 19: The most recent student survey of feedback on the foodservice program. 
 
 Answer 19: I have no student survey data. 
 
Question 20: The balance of your school lunch revolving fund? 
 
 Answer 20: As of June 30, 2024, the fund balance was $401,155.41. 
 
Question 21: A copy of both the original FSMC contract and the latest renewal and amendment agreement. 
  

Answer 21:  These are attached. 
 
Question 22: When was the state’s last administrative review? Please provide a copy of the administrative 
correction action plan. 

 
Answer 22: The last administrative review was 4/3/2023 the procurement review was 3/1/2023. A copy 
of the corrective action plan is attached. 

 
Question 23: Does the SFA provide the FSD a computer, printer, and scanner?  Do kitchen managers have access 
to computers? 

 
Answer 23: The Food Service Director, Assistant Director, Bookkeeper, Elementary Production, and High 
School Cook Manager all have computers and access to a printer and scanner. These are owned by the 
Wellesley Public Schools and are on the Town Network. The Town Information Technology Department 
provides technical support to the Food Service program. The point-of-sale system components are 
owned by Wellesley Public Schools and are on the Town network. 

 
Question 24: Projected serving days for breakfast and lunch for the SY’25/26.  

 
Answer 24:  There are expected to be 180 serving days for breakfast, 180 serving days for middle and 
high school lunch, and 141 serving days for elementary lunch. 

 
Question 25: Do you serve meals on early release days?   

 
Answer 25: Breakfast is served at all locations on early release days.  Lunch is served at the Middle and 
High Schools on early release days. 

 
Question 26:  What is the participation for lunch on Wednesdays.  

 
Answer 26:  Current school year participation on Wednesdays is 24% to 29%. 

 
Question 27: Please provide profit/loss statements with full detail for the current YTD (July 2024 through 
January 2025) and for school year 2023-2024. 



 

 

  
Answer 27:  The reports submitted to DESE are attached for SY’23-24 and Q1 and Q2 of SY’24-25. 

 
Question 28: What is the total number of days each employee is working? 
 

Answer 28: Staff at Middle and High Schools work 5 days. At each elementary school, one person works 
5 days, and one person works 4 days. 

 
Question 29: We noticed vending machines in high school. Who operates these machines? 
 
 Answer 29: Berkshire Natural 
 
Question 30: Does the current FSMC fill and maintain the vending machines? 
  

Answer 30:  No. 
 
Question 31: Are all beverages required to be served in aluminum bottles or just water?  

 
Answer 31: The RFP requests the following  

 
• Milk: Served in cartons; alternatives may be considered if they meet NSLP guidelines. 
• Water and Seltzer Water: Aluminum cans 
• Juice and Other Beverages: Primarily in aluminum cans, though plastic may be allowed if no other 

sustainable options exist. 
 

Except for milk, when an aluminum option exists for the beverage type this is our preference. There are 
some beverages that may be sold that do not have aluminum can options. Juices are often only available 
in plastic containers. For seltzer water, we would sell seltzer in aluminum cans not plastic bottles. When 
both aluminum and plastic exist, we would limit sales to aluminum cans. 

 
Questions 32: Please explain the student debt balance. Is it mostly from second meals, a la carte sales or 
students not taking a fruit/veg with their meal? 
  

Answer 32:  Student debt is a result of a la carte sales and second meals. 
 
Question 33: How many staff members are taking benefits and at what level? 
 
 Answer 33: The number of Whitsons staff who choose to take benefits is proprietary information. 
 
Question 34:  Per page 5 of the RFP, Exhibit D, please provide wage scales for Whitson’s employees. 
 

Answer 34:  Wage Scales for next school year will be: 
Food Service Workers: $17.00 - $21.23/hour 
Cooks: $19.10 - $23.37/hour 

 
Question 35: How many days of service do the staff work including sick and personal days? 
 

Answer 35:  See school calendar (Exhibit G) for service days; paid time off (PTO) days to be determined 
by the FSMC. 



 

 

Question 36: What is the reason for releasing the RFP? 
 

Answer 36:  Massachusetts General Law (Chapter 30B) requires competitive procurements every three 
(3) years unless local approval has extended bid length.  The Annual Town Meeting has provided schools 
with the ability to issue an RFP for a Food Services Management Company (FSMC) up to five (5) years.  
The current five-year bid expires on June 30, 2025.   

 
Question 37: How many years have you partnered with Whitsons? 
 
 Answer 37:  Whitsons has been our FSMC since SY’2012-2013. 
 
Question 38: Could you provide a full list of FSMC staff currently assisting in the operation of the foodservice 
program? 
 
 Answer 38:  Exhibit D includes all FSMC staff. 
 
Question 39: One of our school references did not complete the 2025 Accuclaim report yet and will not have it 
complete by the RFP due date. Would the 2024 report be acceptable? 
 

Answer 39:  The Wellesley Public Schools will only accept the criteria stated: The following criteria will 
be based  on the 2025 (DESE Due Date February 7, 2025) AccuClaim submissions. The FSMC will submit 
the reports for all sites operated by the FSMC in the school districts listed as a reference in this RFP.   

 
All other terms and conditions of the RFP remain unchanged. 
 
Please ensure that you acknowledge all addenda on your bid form. Failure to acknowledge all addenda could 
result in rejection of your bid as non-responsive. 
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Mahr, Cynthia

From: Nutrition_no-reply@doe.mass.edu
Sent: Thursday, June 8, 2023 2:54 PM
To: Cobb, Wen; Mahr, Cynthia; Delaney, Matt; David Lussier
Subject: Closed Administrative Review with Fiscal Action (11-317)

[ EXTERNAL EMAIL :  This message originated outside of the TOWN OF WELLESLEY mail system. DO NOT CLICK on links or 
open aƩachments unless you are sure the content is safe.] 
 
Dear David Lussier: 
 
In accordance with federal regulaƟons, Hayley Beauchemin conducted a Food Service AdministraƟve Review on 
04/06/2023.  A CorrecƟve AcƟon Plan (CAP) was issued to your district and subsequently approved. In order for a CAP to 
be effecƟve, these correcƟons must be maintained to ensure compliance with program regulaƟons. 
 
This email serves as confirmaƟon that the FY23 AdministraƟve Review has been closed by DESE's Office for Food and 
NutriƟon Programs. Below is the claim adjustment due to deficiencies idenƟfied during the review month and/or day of 
review. 
 
NaƟonal School Lunch Program (NSLP): $26.79 (waived) School Breakfast Program (SBP): $11.30 (waived) 
 
If the total fiscal acƟon by program is under the $600 threshold set by USDA, the disallowance is waived. 
 
Every SFA has the right to appeal by submiƫng a wriƩen request to the Department of Elementary and Secondary 
EducaƟon. The request must be postmarked within 15 calendar days from receiving the noƟce of Withholding of 
Payments or fiscal acƟon from DESE. [7 CFR 210.18(p)] 
 
Please refer to the Document and Reference Library for the Appeal Procedures. 
 
If you have any quesƟons regarding the FY23 AdministraƟve Review, please contact Amanda Chisholm, Child NutriƟon 
Programs Compliance Monitoring Coordinator, at Amanda.B.Chisholm@mass.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Robert M. Leshin 
Director 
Office for Food and NutriƟon Programs 



Massachusetts Department of Elementary & Secondary Education
Child Nutrition Programs
Corrective Action Items

Review Type: Administrative Review
Review # 230044 Start Date: 04/03/2023
Wellesley Public Schools Agreement # 11-317

Nutrient Analysis
Finding:

Based on the Nutrient Analysis, the school did not meet the Dietary Specifications (Calories, Saturated Fat, Sodium,
and Trans Fat) for the appropriate age/grade group being served.

Regulations:
7 CFR 210.10(f)
7 CFR 220.8 & 220.23

Initial Comments:
Nutrient analysis is not being done on a USDA approved software. Not calculating calories, sodium, fat levels with a
weekly average for a meal, instead calculating the total amount of calories, sodium and fats being offered. Relying on
recipes and serving sizes to make sure meals don't go above the upper limit.

Corrective Action Required:
Please develop and upload a plan to evaluate dietary specifications for all menus created, ensuring that menus meet
the standards for calories, sodium, and fats.

District Response:
Nutrient Analysis:
Whitsons current software shows the nutrient analysis including allergens for the district menud items. See attached.
The menus are within the limits by grade level on any given day.  Whitsons is expecting to upgrade our system so that
it will calculate the weekly average.  In the meantime, we will use the USDA compliance worksheets to ensure
regulations are followed.
Dated: 05/09/2023

Civil Rights
Finding:

The approved "And Justice for All" poster was not posted in a prominent location and visible to all program
participants.

Regulations:
FNS Instruction 113-1

Initial Comments:
Was in prominent location but was resized.

Corrective Action Required:
Please upload proof that the appropriate poster is being displayed in a prominent location.

District Response:
Poster was replaced with proper size during the AR on site day.
Photo attached
Dated: 05/09/2023

Finding:
The School Food Authority did not use the Nuts and Bolts OnDemand: Civil Rights in Child Nutrition Programs to
train staff.

Regulations:
Civil Rights Training Requirements (State issued guidance June 18, 2019)

Initial Comments:
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Currently, using the Civil Rights Training on Alchemy through Whitson's. All staff should be trained using the Nuts
and Bolts training.

Corrective Action Required:
Please develop and upload a plan for all staff to receive the Nuts & Bolts Civil Rights training. This plan should
include a tentative date of completion.

District Response:
All district staff involved in the Child Nutrition Program will complete the Nuts and Bolts Civil Right Training each
summer.
All Whitsons staff including managers will complete the Nuts and Bolts Civil Right Training through JSI by 5/26,
and will complete the training each year during the first 2 weeks of school in September.
The certificates will be kept of file for all staff.
Dated: 05/09/2023

Finding:
The School Food Authority does not have a procedure for receiving and processing complaints alleging civil rights
discrimination within FNS school meal programs.

Regulations:
FNS Instruction 113-1

Initial Comments:
Provided the DESE memo sent 12/1/2022. No formal compliant procedure in place.

Corrective Action Required:
Please develop and upload a plan for how the SFA will handle receiving and processing civil rights complaints.

District Response:
The district has developed a draft procedure for receiving and processing civil rights complaints. Please see attached.
Dated: 05/09/2023

Finding:
The School Food Authority's district-wide civil rights policy does not include meal modification information.

Regulations:
7 CFR 210.10(m)
SP59-2016
FNS Instruction 113-1

Initial Comments:
No mention of meal modifications in the district civil rights policy.

Corrective Action Required:
Technical Assistance Provided.  No additional action required.

Finding:
The School Food Authority's written civil rights complaint procedure within the school meals program does not
include some or all of the required content.

Regulations:
FNS Instruction 113-1

Initial Comments:
Only using the bottom of the non-discrimination statement.

Corrective Action Required:
Please develop and upload a plan demonstrating that the civil rights policy will include all required content.

District Response:
An updated Wellesley Public School Nondiscrimination Statement has been attached.
Dated: 05/15/2023

Food Safety
Finding:
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Both of the school's food safety inspections are not from the current school year.; The School Food Authority did not
have documentation to indicate that the School Food Authority requested two (2) inspections in the current school
year from the local board of health.; Two (2) food safety inspections were not received in the previous year.

Regulations:
7 CFR 210.13(b)
7 CFR 210.15(b)(5); 7 CFR 210.13(b)

Initial Comments:
BOH has only come once so far this year and only came once last school year. District has no documentation showing
that they requested two inspections.

Corrective Action Required:
Please develop and upload a plan demonstrating that the district will request 2 inspections from the Local Board of
Health each year.

District Response:
GM will email BOH requesting 2 inspections each year.  A copy of the email will be kept on file as proof the request
was made in the event the BOH does not meet the requirement. All schools have been inspected in the past 4 weeks.
Dated: 05/09/2023

Finding:
The most recent food safety inspection is not publicly posted in a visible location.

Regulations:
7 CFR 210.13(b)

Initial Comments:
The posted BOH inspection was from 2020.

Corrective Action Required:
Please upload proof demonstrating that the most up to date food safety inspection is posted in a visible location.

District Response:
This school has had a recent BOH inspection.
Attached is the photo of the inspection report and the array of items at the school.
Dated: 05/09/2023

Local School Wellness Policy
Finding:

The local school wellness policy does not contain the required elements. The policy is missing policies for food and
beverage marketing.

Regulations:
7 CFR 210.31(c)(3)(iii)

Initial Comments:
Need to mention food/beverage marketing.

Corrective Action Required:
Please develop and upload a plan to include all require elements into the local school wellness policy; including food
and beverage marketing.

District Response:
The School Wellness Advisory Committee will incorporate the missing element to the update School Wellness Policy
in the next School Wellness Advisory Committee meeting in the Fall of 2023.
Dated: 05/15/2023

Finding:
The School Food Authority does not have documentation demonstrating the results of the assessment have been made
available to the public.; The School Food Authority does not have documentation on file demonstrating an assessment
of the local school wellness policy is conducted every three years.

Regulations:
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7 CFR 210.31(d)
7 CFR 210.31(f); 7 CFR 210.31(e)
7 CFR 210.31(f)

Initial Comments:
No assessment has been done yet.

Corrective Action Required:
Technical Assistance Provided.  No additional action required.

Meal Counting and Claiming
Finding:

The individual submitting the claim is not listed in the Authorized Signatures.
Regulations:

7 CFR 210.9
Initial Comments:

Technical assistance provided to add Laura Ball to the Authorized Signatures.
Corrective Action Required:

Technical Assistance Provided.  No additional action required.

Meal Components and Quantities
Finding:

One or more of the lunch meals observed, on the day of review, did not contain all of the required meal components.
Regulations:

7 CFR 210.10(b)
Initial Comments:

Counted 3 meals as not reimbursable because they did not have a fruit or vegetable. Fiscal disallowance may occur.
Corrective Action Required:

Please develop and upload a plan ensuring that all meals counted and claimed will be a reimbursable meal. Part of the
plan must include training for what constitutes a reimbursable meal.

District Response:
All employees will be re-trained on what constitutes a reimbursable meal.  Will use JSI Making It count videos as a
training tool.  Refresher training will be conducted each quarter throughout the year.  We will maintain a training sign
in sheet as documentation each year.
A more formal SOP is in development as a flyer and poster for future use.
Dated: 05/09/2023

Finding:
One or more of the lunch meals observed, on the day of review, did not contain all of the required meal components.

Regulations:
7 CFR 210.10(b)

Initial Comments:
Teacher came to get meals for special needs classroom and did not take a milk. Fiscal disallowance may occur.

Corrective Action Required:
Please develop and upload a plan demonstrating that teachers are being trained to take all 5 components when
receiving meals for students.

District Response:
It has been emphasized to the Food Service managers and leads that when an adult picks up a lunch for student who is
having a private lunch, such as with a counselor or nurse, they must ensure that the lunch complies with the
requirements for reimbursement with all necessary food components.
Dated: 05/09/2023

Finding:
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One or more of the required meal components were not available on every reimbursable meal service line to all
participating students during the lunch meal service.

Regulations:
7 210.10(a)(i)

Initial Comments:
Ran out of broccoli at the end of the last lunch.

Corrective Action Required:
Please develop and upload a plan describing how school will ensure enough food is available for all students for all
lunch periods.

District Response:
Production records will be reviewed more closely to ensure there are no run outs.   Alternate items will always be
available to ensure all meals are reimbursable.
Dated: 05/09/2023

SFA Accuclaim On-site Monitoring
Finding:

Documentation does not indicate that the corrective action implemented from the breakfast and/or lunch monitoring
review was successful.; The breakfast and/or lunch monitoring review disclosed problems with a school's meal
counting or claiming procedures.

Regulations:
7 CFR 210.8(a)(5)
7 CFR 210.23(c); 7 CFR 210.8(a)(1)
7 CFR 210.7(c)

Initial Comments:
Meals were missing fruit or vegetable to make a reimbursable meal.

Corrective Action Required:
Please develop and upload a plan demonstrating that only reimbursable meals will be counted and claimed. This plan
should include training on what constitutes a reimbursable meal.

District Response:
The district plans to conduct Accuclaim monitoring reviews in October or November across all sites. This timeframe
allows for sufficient time to identify and rectify any issues noticed. The designated reviewer will:
1)Attend training sessions on eligible reimbursable meals;
2)Take detailed notes on instances of inaccurate meal counting observed during the review;
3)Develop a corrective action plan based on the identified issues; and
4)Perform a follow-up review within 45 days to ensure the implementation of the corrective measures.
Dated: 05/15/2023

Reporting and Recordkeeping
Finding:

Reports are not submitted to the State Agency as required.
Regulations:

7 CFR 210.15
Initial Comments:

Quarterly reports not being uploaded by deadlines. Reports in compliance packet not being uploaded by deadlines.
Corrective Action Required:

Please develop and upload a plan to provide the state agency with all required documents by set deadlines every year.
District Response:

The district will ensure timely completion of uploading reports, meeting all specified deadlines.
Dated: 05/15/2023

Meal Charge Policy
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Finding:
The meal charge policy prohibits students from receiving grades, official transcripts, report cards or from graduating
or attending graduation events solely because of unresolved meal debt.

Regulations:
An Act Promoting School Nutrition (MA 2021) Chapter 62

Initial Comments:
Senior's are required to get a formed signed by all teachers/lunchroom making sure that books are being returned, and
no unpaid meal debt on their food service account before being approved for their senior project. Senior project is a
requirement to graduate.

Corrective Action Required:
Please develop and upload a plan demonstrating that the senior age students will not be prohibited from graduate
requirements due to a negative food service account balance.

District Response:
The district will eliminate any mention of "meal debt" from all forms for seniors and juniors, which prevent students
from being restricted from participating in any school activities or graduation due to a negative food service account.
balance.
Dated: 05/15/2023

USDA Foods
Finding:

The School Food Authority does have adequate usage of the donated USDA Foods. Records indicate year(s) with less
than 85% usage.

Regulations:
7 CFR 250

Initial Comments:
at 70.99% for the school year but used 107.53% last year.

Corrective Action Required:
Technical Assistance Provided.  No additional action required.

Verification
Finding:

Some or all of the applications selected for verification were not verified correctly.
Regulations:

7 CFR 245.6a
Initial Comments:

Direct verification was completed and came back with a direct match but the family was still sent a letter requesting
proof of benefits and income.

Corrective Action Required:
Please develop and upload a plan demonstrating that the selected applications will be verified correctly.

District Response:
The district will ensure accurate processing of verifications. Families who qualify through direct certification matches
will no receive a letter requesting proof of benefits and income.
Dated: 05/15/2023
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Wellesley Public Schools

School Food Service

Profit Loss Statement

SY 2023 - 24

Period Ending June 30th, 2024

Revenue (Source) July August September October November December January

Local Sources:

  Student Meal Sales -$                    

  Adult Meal Sales -$                    120$                   1,582$              1,932$                7,066$                6,254$              8,076$                

  A La Carte -$                    4,239$                56,820$            63,732$              45,154$              44,714$            66,478$              

  Catering -$                    3,526$                -$                  -$                    -$                    8,711$              -$                    

  Vending -$                    380$                   53$                    1,010$                162$                   20$                    648$                   

Federal Sources 10,429$              153,335$          176,237$            134,120$            127,886$          163,587$            

State Sources 131$                   1,721$              1,950$                1,474$                1,409$              1,794$                

Miscellaneous -$                    

Fund Transfer-In -$                    

Total Revenue -$                    18,825$              213,512$          244,863$           187,975$           188,994$          240,584$           

Expenditures July August September October November December January

Salaries & Wages 1,750$                29,662$              91,133$            105,376$            93,932$              90,908$            113,372$            

Administrative 30$                      1,118$                16,790$            3,192$                2,793$                2,645$              10,689$              

Purchased Services 263$                   532$                  977$                   1,552$                936$                  1,030$                

Property Services -$                    -$                    0

Food Costs (100)$                  15,987$              83,255$            91,687$              79,306$              60,267$            100,043$            

Supplies 612$                   1,905$              927$                   2,981$                4,965$              3,064$                

Miscellaneous

Management Fee 1,424$                20,571$            23,690$              18,339$              17,589$            23,536$              

Indirect Costs 192$                   1,822$              1,918$                

Fund Transfer-Out

Total Expenditures 1,680$                49,258$              216,008$          227,767$           198,902$           177,308$          251,734$           

Net Profit/(Loss) (1,680)$               (30,433)$            (2,495)$             17,096$              (10,927)$            11,686$            (11,150)$            

Note:

Student pre-payments should not be included in revenue. The dollars only become revenue when a meal or items have been purchased.

Attachment A



Wellesley Public Schools

School Food Service

Profit Loss Statement

SY 2023 - 24

Period Ending June 30th, 2024

February March April May June Year-to-Date

-$                                

5,535$                1,999$              1,777$                2,354$                687$                  37,383$                         

42,790$              67,448$            52,715$              67,513$              13,076$            524,680$                       

578$                   464$                  77$                      2,978$                358$                  16,692$                         

340$                   1,248$              683$                   705$                   621$                  5,871$                           

216,443$            156,284$          129,462$            165,932$            52,825$            1,486,541$                   

1,277$                1,710$              1,418$                1,818$                576$                  15,279$                         

-$                                

-$                                

266,963$           229,153$          186,133$           241,300$           68,143$            2,086,446$                   

February March April May June Year-to-Date
Percent of Total 

Revenue

83,148$              112,664$          96,864$              124,929$            50,009$            993,747$                       47.63%

3,443$                3,771$              2,611$                3,232$                1,409$              51,721$                         2.48%

1,211$                1,058$              1,102$                1,098$                33$                    9,792$                           0.47%

-$                                0.00%

73,082$              105,729$          71,497$              108,827$            28,932$            818,512$                       39.23%

1,534$                2,063$              1,489$                1,851$                787$                  22,178$                         1.06%

-$                                0.00%

16,383$              22,328$            18,168$              23,279$              6,541$              191,849$                       9.20%

10,919$              3,076$              2,614$                4,218$              24,759$                         1.19%

-$                                0.00%

189,720$           250,689$          194,345$           263,216$           91,929$            2,112,558$                   101.25%

77,244$              (21,536)$          (8,213)$               (21,916)$            (23,786)$          (26,112)$                        -1.25%

Attachment A



Wellesley Public Schools

School Food Service

Profit Loss Statement

SY 2024 - 25

Period Ending June 30th, 2025

Revenue (Source) July August September October November December January

Local Sources:

  Student Meal Sales -$                    

  Adult Meal Sales -$                    232$                   2,027$              

  A La Carte -$                    7,277$                69,367$            

  Catering -$                    4,055$                144$                  

  Vending -$                    176$                   -$                  

Federal Sources 19,960$              172,780$          

State Sources 216$                   1,819$              

Miscellaneous -$                    

Fund Transfer-In -$                    

Total Revenue -$                    31,916$              246,137$          -$                    -$                    -$                  -$                    

Expenditures July August September October November December January

Salaries & Wages 33,632$              110,287$          

Administrative 1,492$                4,276$              

Purchased Services 549$                   603$                  

Property Services -$                    

Food Costs 21,009$              87,010$            

Supplies 1,069$                2,796$              

Miscellaneous

Management Fee 2,699$                24,446$            

Indirect Costs 649$                   2,597$              

Fund Transfer-Out

Total Expenditures -$                    61,099$              232,015$          -$                    -$                    -$                  -$                    

Net Profit/(Loss) -$                    (29,183)$            14,122$            -$                    -$                    -$                  -$                    

Note:

Student pre-payments should not be included in revenue. The dollars only become revenue when a meal or items have been purchased.

Attachment A



Wellesley Public Schools

School Food Service

Profit Loss Statement

SY 2024 - 25

Period Ending June 30th, 2025

February March April May June Year-to-Date

-$                                

2,260$                           

76,645$                         

4,199$                           

176$                               

192,740$                       

2,035$                           

-$                                

-$                                

-$                    -$                  -$                    -$                    -$                  278,053$                       

February March April May June Year-to-Date
Percent of Total 

Revenue

143,919$                       51.76%

5,768$                           2.07%

1,152$                           0.41%

-$                                0.00%

108,019$                       38.85%

3,865$                           1.39%

-$                                0.00%

27,145$                         9.76%

3,246$                           1.17%

-$                                0.00%

-$                    -$                  -$                    -$                    -$                  293,114$                       105.42%

-$                    -$                  -$                    -$                    -$                  (15,061)$                        -5.42%

Attachment A



Wellesley Public Schools

School Food Service

Profit Loss Statement

SY 2024 - 25

Period Ending June 30th, 2025

Revenue (Source) July August September October November December January

Local Sources:

  Student Meal Sales -$                    

  Adult Meal Sales -$                    232$                   2,027$              2,216$                1,760$                1,518$              

  A La Carte -$                    7,277$                69,367$            68,381$              50,219$              43,829$            

  Catering -$                    4,055$                144$                  270$                   -$                    7,062$              

  Vending -$                    176$                   -$                  669$                   663$                   -$                  

Federal Sources 19,960$              172,780$          179,635$            136,589$            119,266$          

State Sources 216$                   1,819$              1,852$                1,402$                1,233$              

Miscellaneous -$                    

Fund Transfer-In -$                    

Total Revenue -$                    31,916$              246,137$          253,023$           190,633$           172,907$          -$                    

Expenditures July August September October November December January

Salaries & Wages 33,632$              110,287$          110,665$            89,163$              86,023$            

Administrative 1,492$                4,276$              4,560$                6,577$                3,451$              

Purchased Services 549$                   603$                  1,827$                1,173$                822$                  

Property Services -$                    

Food Costs 21,009$              87,010$            95,367$              69,582$              64,124$            

Supplies 1,069$                2,796$              3,009$                1,445$                889$                  

Miscellaneous

Management Fee 2,699$                24,446$            25,314$              19,103$              16,613$            

Indirect Costs 649$                   2,597$              3,245$                2,033$                2,311$              

Fund Transfer-Out

Total Expenditures -$                    61,099$              232,015$          243,987$           189,076$           174,234$          -$                    

Net Profit/(Loss) -$                    (29,183)$            14,122$            9,036$                1,557$                (1,327)$             -$                    

Note:

Student pre-payments should not be included in revenue. The dollars only become revenue when a meal or items have been purchased.

Attachment A



Wellesley Public Schools

School Food Service

Profit Loss Statement

SY 2024 - 25

Period Ending June 30th, 2025

February March April May June Year-to-Date

-$                                

7,753$                           

239,074$                       

11,530$                         

1,508$                           

628,229$                       

6,522$                           

-$                                

-$                                

-$                    -$                  -$                    -$                    -$                  894,616$                       

February March April May June Year-to-Date
Percent of Total 

Revenue

429,772$                       48.04%

20,355$                         2.28%

4,974$                           0.56%

-$                                0.00%

337,093$                       37.68%

9,208$                           1.03%

-$                                0.00%

88,175$                         9.86%

10,835$                         1.21%

-$                                0.00%

-$                    -$                  -$                    -$                    -$                  900,412$                       100.65%

-$                    -$                  -$                    -$                    -$                  (5,795)$                          -0.65%

Attachment A




